Book 2

Advanced

Sewing

JF A NI @ NI I



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Your sewing machine is designed and constructed only for HOUSEHOLD use.
Read all instructions before using this sewing machine.

DANGER—TO reduce the risk of electric shock:

1.

B

An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in. Always unplug this
appliance from the electric outlet immediately after using and before cleaning.

Always unplug before relamping. Replace bulb with same type rated 13.2 V d.c., 3 Watts.
Do not reach for the appliance that has fallen into water. Unplug immediately.

Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink. Do
not place in or drop into water or other liquid.

WARNING - To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:

1.

2.

3.

Noo

10.

11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when this appliance is
used by or near children.

Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual. Use only
attachments recommended by the manufacturer as contained in this manual.

Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working
properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or dropped into water. Return the
appliance to the nearest authorized dealer or service center for examination,repair,
electrical or mechanical adjustment.

Never operate the appliance with any air opening blocked. Keep ventilation openings
of the sewing machine and foot controller free from accumulation of lint, dust, and
loose cloth.

Never drop or insert any object into any opening.

Do not use outdoors.

Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is
being administered.

To disconnect, turn all controls to the off (“O”) position, then remove plug from outlet.
Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.

Keep fingers away from all moving parts. Special care is required around the sewing
machine needle.

Always use the proper needle plate. The wrong plate can cause the needle to break.
Do not use bent needles.

Do not pull or push fabric while stitching. It may deflect the needle causing it to break.
Switch the sewing machine off (“O ”) when making any adjustment in the needle

area, such as threading needle, changing needle, threading bobbin, or changing
presser foot, and the like.

Always unplug the sewing machine from the electrical outlet when removing covers,
lubricating, or when making any other user servicing adjustments mentioned in the
instruction manual.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



70000

Introduction

Thank you for purchasing a Janome Memory
Craft 10000.

For your convenience and quick reference,
instructions for the Memory Craft 10000 are
presented in three separate books:

Book 1: General Overview

Book 1 reviews Memory Craft 10000 features,
stitches and functions. It provides basic directions
to get you started.

Book 2: Advanced Sewing

Book 2 contains in-depth instructions for the
Ordinary Sewing Mode. It details the many
options, capabilities and advanced
non-embroidery functions available on your
Memory Craft 10000.

Book 3: Professional-Style Embroidery

Book 3 provides a complete guide to
Professional-Style Embroidery.

Also, since you may wish to immediately connect
your Memory Craft 10000 to your personal
computer, you will find the hookup diagrams quite
helpful for quick and easy setup.

About this book

Colored tabs identify the six sections of the book.
Color-coded text makes it fast and easy to
identify keys, buttons and illustrations.

again.

sunlight.

appeared.

IMPORTANT
When the function buttons and keys do not work, turn the power switch off and turn it on

Be sure to keep machine away from static electricity, heat sources, humidity, and direct

When using your sewing machine for the first few times, place a waste fabric under the
presser foot and run the machine for a few minutes. Wipe away any oil which may have




Ordinary Sewing Set Mode ..........ccccoiiiiiennis 10-11
Embroidery Set Mode .......ccooceiiiiiiniiie 12
Flag Mode (Language Selection) .........cccevveenne 12

Straight Stitches
Changing Sewing Direction........ccccooinniccnneenn 15
SECUNNG SEAM ..oeiviiieiiiiiiiir e 16
Needle plate guidelines ...........cooccivveeenneen. 17
To sew from the edge of thick fabric ......... 17
Manual adjustment of straight stitches .......... 18
Changing needle drop position.................. 19
Changing stitch length ........ccooeviiins 19
Changing thread tension.........ccccceeviiienns 20
ZIPPEr SEWING ...ovivreeiiiic e cire et 21-24
Selectinga Needle ..o, 25
Cloth GUIAE .evveeeeeeeecereece e, 26-27
Overcasting with Cloth Guide .................... 27
ZigZag SeWING ..ccccovveiiiiiniiiirece e 28-29
Changing stitch width ..........cccoon 29
Changing stitch length ... 29
OVErcasting ....eeeeeevrreciiiiniiii s 30-31
Variety of overcasting stitches ................... 31
BlNd HEM wovveeeeiieeereer e 32-33
Changing needle drop position.................. 33
Shell TUCK ..vuvveieee e 34
BUTTONHOLES. ... vcrimiseemnssnnnnesasanna 35-52
Variety of Buttonhole Stitches....................... 36-37
Sensor Buttonholes .....cccoovciiceiiineiciinns 38-40
Corded Buttonhole.......ccoccvienviiviniviciineeeeceen, 41
Changing buttonhole width ...........cc.cc.oeee 42
Changing buttonhole stitch density ........... 42
Automatic Buttonhole ...............o 44-45
Welted Buttonhole...........ccoooeeei 46-49

TACKING evveeeeiieeeeeeiiee e 52

To sew a shortertack.....coeeevevviiviinicnnneeenn, 52
To sew the Ssame SiZe...vvvvveievevrriiecreeees 52
=
R
One Cycle Pattern Sewing ......ccoeeeecveineiciinnnnns 56
Elongation Sewing ......cccoveviieiiiiniinnee, 57
(070170 |1 aTe [P UPPPPP 58

Sewing a Series of Decorative Stitch............ 62, 63

Programming Pattern Combination .............. 64, 65
Programming Pattern Combination with

MiIFrOr IMagE «..vveeeerirreeecieis e 66
Programming French Knot ..o, 67

Combination of Satin Stitch and Decorative

SHECN ceveeee et 68, 69
Individual Pattern Adjustment ......c........cooeeneins 70
Editing Programmed Patterns........ccccccoeeiiiinnns 71
Program ChecK ........ccoovvviiiiiiieiiiieeieees 72
Saving and Opening a File ..., 74-76
Saving afile....cooccniiii e 74
Assigning a file name ..........cooovies 75
Opening asaved file ..., 76
Deleting a saved file ..., 76
Twin Needle Sewing .o, 77-78

Monogramming Mode Keys ...............oeeee... 80-83
Programming a Monogram ......ceeeeveeveeenieeenennan. 84
Editing a MoNOgram .....ccccccvirviiniimiineneniieeeenee, 85
Saving and Opening a File .......ccooniiiinns 86-88

Saving a file..cccccevenir, 86



Assigning a file name .......cccccvveviiiieecnnen. 87

Opening asaved file ........ccccovievieeceinnnneen, 88

Deleting a saved file......cccccoecveeeeiecinnnennene, 88

Seaming
Function Keys....ooccveveeviieeiceceecc e, 91
Overedge StItChes .....cceeevviieeeccceeece e 92
Overedging on 2 layers of woven
fabriC oo, 92
Overedging on a single layer of woven
fADFIC e 92
Blind Hem ..o, 93
Rolled Hem .....coooiiiiiicieeeeeeeee e 94
ZiPPEr SEWING wiveiiviee e 95
Gathering ...ooooceeiiie e 96
Basting ..cccvieeeeee e 97
Button Sewing....c.coccoovvieciiiiccieee e 28
Button sewing with a shank...................... 98
TACKING .o 99
Automatic tacking .....cccceevveiiriicvieeee, 99
Manual tacking .......cccoeeeeviiininiieciiec e 99
ApPlique SeWINg .....cvieeeeeeeeeceeee e 100
Patchwork .......ccocvvvviiiecce e, 102, 103
Angle scale on the needle plate................ 102
QUITING e 104,105
Attaching the Walking Foot...................... 104
Clasp stitch ...ccoovviivieciicce e 105
Free quilting ....ooccoeveceie 105

TROUBLESHOOTING.........c.ooneeneeee. 106-107

STITCH CHART ....cccceiciicrernsnesssssssserssansnnes. 108

INDEX ....coooiiiercinerrnensnsscsrnsmnsnssennnnse: 109-110

BUTTONHOLES
Pages 35-52







© CLS /Y. GANAHA / P. TUJIOKA



R

- |

Tension

-

Common |
_Set

Exit | Undo %Defaui@

_Sewing Embrmdery

- Ordinary

éé@é

MACHINE SETTINGS

When you turn on the power switch, the Visual
Touch Screen shows the opening “Welcome”
window, then Ordinary Sewing Mode will
appear after a few seconds, and the machine
is set at straight stitch sewing.

SET Key - 4 Mode Selections

When you press the SET key, the following
four mode keys will be displayed and you can
adjust settings within each mode. You can
select your desired mode by pressing the
corresponding key.

(1) Common Set Mode

In this mode, machine operations and function
(Screen Contrast, Sound, Professional Mode
etc.) can be adjusted and set for both
Embroidery and Ordinary Sewing.

(2) Ordinary Sewing Set Mode

In this mode, sewing function (Feed Dog, Free
Arm Length etc.) can be adjusted and set.

(3) Embroidery Set Mode

In this mode, sewing function for Embroidery
can be adjusted and set.

() Flag Mode-Language Selection

In this mode, you can select one of 6
languages for the Visual Touch Screen.



Screen Contrast

-

Auto
Tension [ Auto |

s v

+[—]

7N

Sewing Light [E,;:

—" Opening Window

W
Lot )|
153

E Exit ) {Undo

{Default |

Common | Ordinary
_Set___J| Sewing

Embroidery

Common Set Mode

In this mode you can set the following
machine functions, which are applicable to both
Ordinary Sewing and Embroidery.

(D Screen Contrast

The Visual Touch Screen contrast can be adjusted.
Press the + ] key, to sharpen the screen color
contrast.

Press the — | key, to fade the screen color contrast.

(2 Sound Control

The buzzer volume can be adjusted. The volume
level can be set from 0 to 10 and the default
setting is 5.

Press the =] key, to increase the buzzer volume.
Press the _:) key, to decrease the buzzer volume.
When you select 0 the buzzer turns off.

(3 Auto Tension

The Auto Thread Tension level can be

adjusted. Tension level can be set from - 5 to + 5.
Changes are made in increments of 1 and the
default setting is 0 (Auto).

Press the =] key, to set the tension level higher.
Press the _—_j key, to set the tension level lower.

(@) Sewing Light

The dual sewing lights can be individually set “On”
or “Off” depending upon your sewing needs.
Press _f—:j key to light up the needle plate area.
Press x| key to light up the free arm area.

When both lamps are “On” it provides a

well-lit sewing area.

(5 Opening Window

When you turn on the power switch, the Visual
Touch Screen automatically shows the

opening “Welcome” window. The window always
appears when the Opening Window box is checked.
If you do not want the “Welcome” window displayed,
press °“_Af_j key to turn the check box off.

(&) Page Key
You can turn the pages by pressing the Page keys.

Press [t} key to view the next page.
Press || key to view the previous page.




@) Exit Key

When you press the ‘E‘_} key, you are asked to
save changes you made to the settings.

Press Z(jfj key to register the new settings and
you will exit the Common Set Mode.

Press NoJ key if you do not want to change
settings and you will return to the previous
setting mode screen and the settings will not
be registered.

<
Auto
Tension (Aufo |

= v || —

Sewing Light
Undo Key

You can undo your settings by pressing gﬁﬂ
key. When you press the U] key, the

setting on the screen will return to the previous
setting.

V" Opening Window

- T
@— Exit 3 ' Undo

Loédécv?rrlé | éEmbroidery | IN;

(9 Default Key

When you press peit] key all function values
on the Common Set Mode will be returned to
their original setting (the same settings as
when you purchased the machine).

ii,:: Rt e
cRree]

21 Save Changes Before Exit? |

& Caution:

¢ Do not press the surface of the Visual Touch
Screen with a hard or sharp object like
pencil, screwdriver or the like. When you
select a pattern or function on the screen,
it is not necessary to press hard; just touch
the keys with your finger.

¢ Use a dry soft cloth to wipe off the screen.
(D Visual Touch Screen




k Eco Modeyiiy‘omih? S
i + =]

| inch)(mm|
inch/mm inchj mm|

V' Resume Mode
Key Position Adjustment
1’ Professional Mode
-Reset All to Defaults

Bt | Undo] Detautf |

Common| Ordinary 7
Set Sewing ‘Embrosder)i ‘ IN

Key Position Adjustment Mode

A

PRESS MARK(+)

(A)

Key Position Adjustment Mode |
END

(B)

Eco Mode

After turning on the power switch, if you have not used
the machine, after a while, the machine will enter Eco
Mode. The Visual Touch Screen will go dark and the
sewing lights will turn off. .
Whenever you touch the screen while the machine is in |
Eco Mode, the screen and sewing lights will turn on
again.

You can set the Eco Mode timer from 1 minute to 30
minutes. The default setting is 10 minutes.

To set the Eco Mode timer:

Press the +] key to increase the timer setting.
Press the —| key to decrease the timer setting.

@D Inch / Millimeter

You can set your machine’s measuring unit to either
“inch” or “millimeter” depending upon your preference.
The default measuring unit setting is “millimeter”.
Press inc or mm key to select the unit you preferred.

Note:
» Stitch length and width are displayed in millimeter
regardless the inch/mm setting.

(2 Resume Mode

The Resume Mode allows you to return to either
Ordinary Sewing Mode or Embroidery Mode, which
was selected when you turned the machine off.

To activate the Resume Mode, press %] key to tick
the check box on.

(3 Key Position Adjustment

If you think the touch panel keys are out of alignment,
you can correct it in the Key Position Adjustment
window.

When you press the Yes] Key, window (A) will be shown.
With your finger, press the Black + Sign as it appears
in order. When you press the last black + sign, the
window (B) will be shown.

The window will close and go back to the original
screen with the new setting being registered.

Professional Mode

Press the %J key to tick the check box on, so that the
Professional Mode pages can be opened in Ordinary
Sewing Set Mode and Embroidery Set Mode.

(5 Reset All to Defaults

By pressing Ze_ﬁj key, you can reset all the settings to
their original setting (the same settings as when you
purchased the machine).




Remaining Bobbin Thread

[2]

v

Feed Dog

—Free Arm Length

|

| Exitg ' Undo | [Defau

|
J

Common

- Ordinary
Ji Sewing

Embroidery

|

%
|

Save Changes Before Exit?

\{Yes

i

' No

{

3
|

10

Ordinary Sewing Set Mode

In this mode you can set the following sewing
functions:

(1) Remaining Bobbin Thread

The Visual Touch Screen will display “Bobbin
Thread almost out” when the bobbin thread is
running low. The Bobbin Sensor detects the
remaining amount of thread on the bobbin.

It has 5 adjustable steps, 0 to 4.

Press +] key to increase thread amount level
when the warning displays.

Press :_j key to decrease thread amount
level when the warning displays.

Note:
¢ This is an approximate guide to setting the
bobbin thread sensor.

(2 Feed Dog

You can drop or raise feed dog by pressing the
@) key or the 22 key.

(3 Free Arm Length

The carriage will move allowing you to use the

full length of the Free Arm, when you press
=) key.

Press =] key to return the carriage to its

home position.

(@ Exit Key

When you press the _EX_"j key, you are
prompted to register changes you made to the
settings.

Press Xffj key to register the settings and you
will exit the Mode Set window.

Press Noj key and you will return to the
previous setting mode screen and the settings
will not be registered.

(5) Undo Key

You can undo your selection by pressing this
key. All of the indications on the screen will be
returned to their previous settings when you
press the Une| key.

(6) Default Key

When you press the Di'ag‘j key all function
values on the screen will return to the default
settings (the same settings as when you
purchased the machine).



. Professional mode setting
Professional Mode Set

@ Fine Adjust: Length

This function allows you to finely adjust your
stitch length setting. Press the 2] key to tick
the check box on. This will enable you to

~~~~~~~~~ O, adjust stitch length in increment of 0.1 in the
Adjust window (see page 14 for Adjust
window.)

Fine Adjust: Width

This function allows you to finely adjust your
stitch width setting. Press the 2] key to

tick the check box on. This will enable you to
adjust stitch width in increment of 0.1 in Adjust
window (see page 14 for Adjust key).

(9 Color Control

You can change screen background color as
well as key color with these color-setting keys.

7/ Fine Adjust: Length

i B )i 11y
 Color Control 2k | L)’

Exit |

Undo | Defaut]

| Ordinar Y | ii
) Sewmg Embrosderyg Q E

Background Color:

* Press the ¢iid key to adjust the screen
background color and tone with the
adjusting arrow keys.

Back%round Color e Pressthe <] =] keys to select the

background coior.

Pattern Key Color:

* Press the ;JJ key to select the
pattern selection key color.
Press the < =>| keys to select the
color tone.

* When you press ¢ | key the new color is
set.

 When you press % key, the Adjust
window closes and the last changes made
to the settings are canceled.

* When you press ™| key, the settings
will return to the default settings (the same
settings as when you purchased the
machine).

Function Key Color:

* When you press __ | key, you may select
the desired color for the function keys.

e Each time you press __] key, you can
select one of four colors: pink, blue, green
or yellow.

11



Language Setting
English

Francais

Espafiol

ltaliano

Nederlands

Deutsch

ly Exnj ‘[Undoj §Defau1t§

i

|
Common} Ordinar
Set ‘ Sewmgy Embroxd r@%

I

Save Changes Before Exit?

Yes IN%OE

12

Embroidery Set Mode

For detailed instructions on Embroidery
Sewing please refer to Instruction Manual
Book 3.

Flag Mode-Language Selection

You can select one of the following 6
languages below by pressing the desired
language key.

(1 English

@ French

(3 Spanish

@ Italian

(® Dutch

(® German

@ Exit

When you press the Bt} key, you are
prompted to save changes you made to the
setting. '

Press E} key to register the selected
language and return to the previous window.
Press NoJ key and you will return to the
previous setting mode screen and the settings
will not be registered.

Undo
You can undo your selection by using this key.

(9 Default Key
When you press the EE_‘agﬂ key, the display will
return to English.

Note:

¢ Number of available languages varies
depending on the destination of the
machine.



© CLS /Y. GANAHA / P TUJIOKA

13



O Auo |

I Stralg ht St, tC h

VWA

VI 114,

e 4_/@

Adjust
+ = 1K
= {Defkault W)
£Can;;‘ a3
k@

14

UTILITY STITCHES

When you press Ordinary Sewing Mode key,
the Utility Stitch Window opens.

In the Ordinary Sewing Mode, there are 6
categories of sewing to choose from.

(D Utility Stitches: You can select 16 types
of utility stitches.

(2) Buttonhole Stitches: You can select 11
types of buttonholes, button sewing,
darning, tacking and eyelet.

(3) satin Stitches: You can select the desired
satin stitches, elongate patterns and also
program assorted stitch combinations.

@ Decorative Stitches: You can select
decorative stitches and also program
assorted stitch combinations.

(5 Monogramming: You can make
monograms and combinations of letters,
symbols and patterns.

(6) Sewing Application Key: When you
select Sewing Application, the machine
automatically selects the appropriate stitch
for the sewing project.

Function Keys:
You can change the machine settings for
the selected stitch by the following keys.

(@) Needle Up/Down Key: You can set the
needle position with this key, up or down
when the machine stops.

Adjust Key: When you press this key, the
stitch adjusting window will open. You can
change settings to stitch length, width and
thread tension by pressing the jj or —}
keys.

(9 Stitch Width Adjusting Key (Needle Drop
Position Adjustment key).

Stitch Length Adjusting Key.

@D Thread Tension Adjusting Key.

(2 Default Key: When you press this key all
function values on the screen will return to
the default settings (the same settings as
when you purchased the machine).

@ Cancel Key: When you press % key,
the adjust window closes and setting
remains.

OK Key: When you press the %] key, the
desired number is set.



Straight Stitches

The following 7 stitches are available to
choose from;

O @
VL ;1 £2{ }
=Jle]l |
%3 \gs C§D7

(D Straight Stitch with center needle position
@ Straight Stitch with left needle position
(3 Lock-a-Matic Stitch

(@) Locking Stitch

(B Triple Stretch Stitch

(® Stretch Stitch

(7 Basting Stitch

.||"”|”||'

To sew

Raise the Presser Foot and position the fabric
next to a seam guideline on the needle plate.

Lower the needle to the point where you want
1o start.

Pull the threads toward the back and lower the
Presser Foot. Depress the Foot Control, and
gently guide the fabric along the seam
guideline letting the fabric feed naturally.

Changing Sewing Direction

Stop the machine and bring the needle down
into the fabric by pressing the Up/Down
Needle Button. Raise the Presser Foot.

Pivot the fabric around the needle to change
the sewing direction as desired. Lower the
Presser Foot to sew in a new direction.




16

Securing seam

For fastening the ends of seams, press the
Reverse Button and sew several reverse
stitches.

The machine sews reverse stitches as long as
you press and hold the Reverse Button.

When sewing with the Lock-a-Matic stitch and
Locking Stitch, press the Reverse Button
once, the machine will sew several reverse or
locking stitches and stop automatically.

Raise the Presser Foot. Remove the fabric,
draw it to the back.

Cut the thread by using the thread cutter.

The threads are cut the proper length for
starting the next seam.



17

Needle plate guidelines

The seam guidelines on the Needle Plate and
Hook Cover Plate help you to measure seam
allowance.

The number indicates the distance between
the center needle position and the seam
allowance line.

("Number Indicated | 15 | 20 | 4/8 | 5/8 | 6/8)
Distance in

ooance 152013 |16 11.9
\Dlstance in Inch - - | 1/27| 5/8" 3/4;

To sew from the edge of thick fabric

The Black Button (1) on the zigzag foot locks
the foot in the horizontal position.

This is helpful when starting sewing from
extreme edge of Thick Fabrics @ or sewing
across a hem.

Lower the needle into the fabric at the point
where you wish to start sewing.
Lower the foot while pushing the Black Button

(@ in. The foot is locked in the horizontal
position to avoid slipping.

(1 Black Button
(2 Thick Fabrics




A

W

Wy

YZLLLLUA
—
[

S I

JOC |
- Default
B IED e Ll
=)=
5

OK

18

Manual adjustment of straight stitches

Press the * key.

The adjusting window displays the +] and
— | keys for Needle Drop Position, Stitch
Length and Thread Tension adjustment.

Press the 1] or :_J key to change settings,

then press the 2¢J key to register the settings.

(1) Needle Drop Position Adjusting keys

(2) stitch Length Adjusting keys

(3) Thread Tension Adjusting keys

(@) Default key: When you press »=t| key all
settings in the adjusting window will return
to their default settings (the same settings
as when you purchased the machine).

(8 Cancel key: When you press %l key,
the adjust window will close and the
setting remains unchanged.

(® OK key: When you press the °¢} key,
your settings are registered.



Changing needle drop position

Needle drop position is adjusted with the -+
and — | keys.

When you press the +/ key, the needle
moves to the right.

When you press the —| key, the needle
moves to the left.

Changing stitch length

Press the — | key to decrease the stitch
length.

Press the =] key to increase the stitch
length.

19



S I

T

B

Ty

Default

R —

e,

Cancel
W

OK

R

20

Changing thread tension

Balanced needle thread tension:

In straight stitching, the Needle Thread (D and
Bobbin Thread (2) cross in the middle of the
fabric.

(1) Needle Thread

(2) Bobbin Thread

(3 Right Side of the Fabric
(@) Wrong Side of the Fabric

When the needle thread tension is too tight:

Press ©f] key to register the setting.

When the needle thread tension is too loose;
Press the +] key to increase the thread
tension.

Press 9] key when the tension is set.

Note:

e When you turn the power switch off or
select the other pattern, changes to the
settings will be cancelled.



(o arrr————————| Zipper Sewing
Straight Stitch 7

WA

#_“,u
R

To snap on Zipper Foot E

Fit the Pin () on Zipper Foot E to the Groove
2 on the Foot Holder.

M Pin

@ Groove

A To sew the right side of the zipper, attach
Zipper Foot E with the Pin on the left-hand
side.

B To sew the left side of the zipper, attach
Zipper Foot E with the Pin on the
right-hand side.

21



Fabric preparation

1. Add 1cm (3/8) (@ to the Zipper Size 2.
This is the overall Opening Size 3.

— ]EE (D 1cm (3/8)
- (2 Zipper Size
@ % (3 Opening Size
v g
— LR
@

2. Place the Right Sides of the Fabric ()
together and sew to the End of the

e Opening ® with a 2cm (13/16") Seam
Allowance (®.

Reverse Stitch (7) to lock the seams.

Manually increase the stitch length to 5.0
and baste the Zipper Opening (8) with the
thread tension loosened.

(@ Right Sides of the Fabric

(® End of the Opening

(® 2cm (13/167) Seam Allowance
(@) Reverse Stitch

Zipper Opening

|
/

To sew
] 3. Fold back the left seam allowance. Turn
A the right seam allowance under to form a
0.2 to 0.3cm (1/8") Fold (9. Place the

Zipper Teeth (10 next to the Fold () and pin
it in place.

- @ Set the stitch length and thread tension
back to the default.

(© 0.2 to 0.3cm (1/8") Fold
_, Zipper Teeth
o) @ Fold

29




4. Attach Zipper Foot E with the pin on the
right hand side. Lower the foot onto the
topside at the bottom of the zipper so that
the needle pierces the fabric next to the
fold and the zipper tape. Sew along the
zipper guiding the Zipper Teeth (0 along
the bottom edge of the foot.

Zipper Teeth

5. Sew through all layers next to the fold.
Stop 5 cm (2) (2 before Zipper Foot E
reaches the Slider (3 on the zipper tape.

Lower the needle slightly into the fabric.

Raise the foot and open the zipper. Lower
the foot and stitch the remainder of the
seam.

(2 5cm (2)
@3 Slider

6. Close the zipper and spread the fabric
open flat with the Right Side of the Fabric
facing up. Baste (9 the opened fabric
and Zipper Tape (0 together.

Right Side of the Fabric
® Basting
Zipper Tape




7 7. Move Zipper Foot E to the left pin.

Backstitch across the End of Opening @
to 0.7 — 1cm (3/8" (8.

Stitch through the garment and zipper
tape, guiding the zipper teeth along the
bottom edge on the foot.
Stop about 5cm (27) from the top of the
zipper.

(7 End of Opening

0.7 - 1cm (3/8)

8 8. Lower the needle into the fabric, raise the
" foot, remove the Basting Stitches and
open the zipper.

Lower the foot and stitch the remainder of
the seam making sure the fold is even.

Basting Stitches

24



Selecting a Needle

For general sewing, use needle size 11 or 14. A fine thread and needle should be used for sewing
lightweight fabrics, so the fabric will not be marred. Heavy fabrics require a needle large enough to pierce
the fabric without fraying the needle thread.

In the needle case you will find one size 14, three blue tipped needles and one twin needle. Use a blue
tipped needle to eliminate skipped stitches when sewing knits and synthetic fabrics.

There are aiso specialty needles available from your sewing machine dealer. A denim needle with a sharp
tip is used to effectively pierce dense fabrics such as denim and canvas. For topstitching, a special

topstitching needle with a larger eye accommodates heavier weight thread. Leather needles punch small
holes in leather and suede allowing the thread to follow through the hole.

Check your needles frequently for rough or blunt tips. Snags and runs in knits, fine silks and silk-like

fabrics are permanent and are often caused by damaged needles.

Always purchase a good quality thread. It should be strong, smooth and consistent in thickness.

e N
WEIGHT FABRIC TYPE of NEEDLE NEEDLE SIZE
Very Light | Chiffon, Georgette, Fine Lace, Organdy Universal 9 (65)

Net, Tulle Ball Point 9 (65)
Light Batiste, Voile, Lawn, Pure Silk, Crepe de Chine, Blue Tipped Needle | 11 (75)
Sheer Crepe, Chambray, Handkerchief Linen, Universal 11 (75)
Gingham, Challis, Percale, Wool Crepe, Peau de 12 (80)
Soie, Taffeta, Satin, Silk Surah, Satin-backed
Crepe, Qiana
Single Knits, Jersey, Swimwear, and Tricot Blue Tipped Needle | 11 (75)
Ball Point 11 (75)
Leather Suede Wedge Point 11.(79)
Leather Needle
Medium Flannel, Velour, Velvet, Muslin, Velveteen, Universal 14 (90)
Poplin, Corduroy, Broadcloth, Linen, Chintz,
Gabardine, Felt, Terry, Burlap, Quilted Fbrics
Double Knits, (synthetic and natural) Stretch Ball Point 14 (90)
Velour, Stretch Terry, Sweater Knits
Leather, Vinyl, Suede Wedge Point 14 (90)
Leather Needle
Heavy Denim, Sailcloth, Ticking Denim Needle 16 (100)
Double Faced Wool, Heavy Coating, Fake Fur, Universal 16 (100)
Drapery Fabrics
Leather, Suede Wedge Point 16 (100)
Leather Needle 18 (110)
Very Heavy | Canvas, Duck, Upholstery Fabrics Universal 11(79)
L Topstitching for Special Finish Topstitching Needle | 14 (90)

25




D=

VWA

jary
/i

VA

26

Cloth Guide

Attaching the Cloth Guide

Insert the Pins (1) on the Cloth Guide ) into
the Carriage Holes (3.

1 Pins
(2 Cloth Guide
(3 Carriage Holes

Setting the Cloth Guide position

Press && key and the cloth guide position

window opens.

Note:

* The && key will appear when the
Professional Mode is ON (see page 9).



Cloth Guide Position
15 mm

- ] v

27

Cloth Guide Position window will appear.

Press the +) orthe —] key to move the
Cloth Guide to the desired position.

Notes:

* The distance of the Cloth Guide edge from
the center needle position is shown in
millimeter or inch.

* You may set the Cloth Guide Position from
-2mm to 40mm (-1/8"to 1 1/2).

¢ From -2mm to10mm, you may change the
setting by 1Tmm and from 10mm to 40mm,
you may change the setting by 5mm each
time you press the +J orthe —] key.

(@) Default key: When you press the et} key
the setting returns to the default (the same
settings as when you purchased the
machine, which is 15mm)

(® Cancel key: When you press %) key,
the Cloth Guide Position window will close
and the setting remains unchanged.

® OK key: When you press the ﬂ{j key, your
settings are registered.

Overcasting with the Cloth Guide.

Select Pattern 10 and use Overedge Foot C.
Set the Cloth Guide position at 2mm (1/16")
and sew.

Note:

¢ When using the Cloth Guide, if you select
other patterns, the Visual Touch Screen
shows “Remove the Cloth Guide”. Press
the ok} key so that the carriage returns to
its home position. Then you can safely
remove the Cloth Guide.




L

7

!
l
I

=

.

pa—— S
: i
‘I”mul

Adjust

] o]

3 I

i
T

Default

®

Cancel

1+ ©

OK

©

ST
A

©

®

©

29

Zigzag Sewing

Simple zigzag stitch is widely used for
overcasting, applique etc.

To change zigzag stitch width & length
Press the = key.

window shows the pfééét values for Stitch
Width, Stitch Length and Thread Tension and
their +] and —]J keys used for making
adjustments.

(D Stitch Width Adjusting keys

() Stitch Length Adjusting keys

(3 Thread Tension Adjusting keys

@ Default key: When you press the %=1 key,
all function values in the adjusting window
will return to the default settings (the same
settings as when you purchased the
machine).

(® Cancel key: When you press ¢} key,
the adjusting window will close and the
setting remains.

(® OK key: When you press <] key, the
setting will be saved and the window will
return to the original screen.



29

Changing stitch width

Press the —] key to decrease the Stitch
Width (.
Press the +] key to increase the Stitch
Width (.

(D Stitch Width

Changing stitch length

Press the :J key to decrease the Stitch
Length .

Press the T key to increase the Stitch
Length ).

(2 stitch Length

After adjusting the settings press ﬁ] key.




Overcasting

Select Pattern 10 and attach the Overedge
Foot C.

jry
w

§ A H ; M
A \/\/\ T—S
o]

i

Place the fabric edge next to the Guide (D of
the foot and then sew.

() Guide

& Caution:

¢ When you use Overedge Foot C or
Overcasting Foot M, you must set the
zigzag width at 5.0 to or wider to prevent
the needle from hitting the Foot Wires @.

(2 Foot Wires

30



Variety of overcasting stitches

Pattern 9: Multiple Zigzag Stitch (Tricot Stitch)
This stitch is used to finish a raw edge of
synthetics and other stretch fabrics that tend
to pucker.

Sew along the fabric edge leaving an enough
seam allowance. After sewing, trim off the
seam allowance closer to the stitches.

(D Zigzag Foot A

Pattern 10: Overcasting Stitch

This stitch can be used to simultaneously
seam and overcast in one step. Use this stitch
when you do not need to press seams open
flat.

(2 Overedge Foot C

Pattern 11: Knit Stitch

This stitch is recommended for sewing such
fabrics as synthetic knits and stretch velour as
it provides the greatest amount of elasticity
and strength.

Sew along the fabric edge leaving an enough
seam allowance. After sewing, trim off the
seam allowance closer to the stitches.

(3 Zigzag Foot A

Pattern 12: Double Overedge Stitch

This stitch is an excellent stitch for fabrics that
tend to fray extensively such as linens and
gabardines.

Two rows of zigzag stitches are simultaneously
sewn over the edge to insure that fabric will
not ravel.

(@) Overedge Foot C

Pattern 13: Overlock Stitch

This stitch finishes the edges of fabric similar
to a commercial overlocking machine for a
professional look.

(5 Overcasting Foot M

31



" Blind Hem

2

A
(V]
[€v3

7

!

I
|
}

=
==

2
m,

II1I090 e \/\/\
3 e &

||||||1"

32

Blind Hem

Select Pattern 14 for woven fabrics or Pattern
15 for elastic fabrics.
Attach Blind Hem Foot G.

Notes:

e The stitch width of Patterns 14 and 15 can
not be changed, but the needle drop
position will change.

¢ You may change the stitch width by
selecting Blind Hem in the Sewing
Application.

How to fold the fabric
Fold the fabric to make a hem as shown.

1) 0.4 -0.7cm (3/16™-1/4)
(2) Overcasted Edge of Fabric
(® Wrong Side of Fabric

Position the fabric so that the Fold @) comes
to the left side of the Black Guide (5). Lower
the presser foot.

Adjust the position of the needle swing with
the Stitch Width key so that the needle just
pierces the folded edge of the fabric when the
needle comes over to the ieft side.

@ Fold
(® Black Guide

Sew guiding the Fold @) along the Black Guide
®.

For a professional looking hem, fold the fabric
reducing the hem width to about 0.2cm (1/8").
As you sew, the right hand stitch will fall off the
fabric edge forming a chain stitch.

After sewing is finished, open the fabric.

The seam on the Right side of the Fabric (&) is
almost invisible.

(® Right Side of the Fabric



Changing needle drop position

Press the "= key.

The adjusting window will appear.
Press the :J key to move the needle to the

— ]Dc(-—- — right.
— W Default Press the 4] ke
‘ ‘ y to move the needle to the
‘ | i e
2.00 ' 3-43 leﬁ:
Cancel Press °¢] key (D, to register any changes

made to the settings.

OK 1) | @ OKkey
(@ Guide on Foot
(3 Left Needle Drop Position

L @ Right Needle Drop Position

1+
1+

33



| Shell Tuck

A AN A A A

“SCand)

P

2

3
CVL pJ

s
I

6

E

|

l
| 7
1

o
-

=

>

3

3

YZLULLUA
()

1
16

aas

g

34

Shell Tuck

Select Pattern 16.

Attach the Satin Stitch Foot F.

Fold the fabric in bias.

Sew along the fold so that the needle on the
right swing just clear the folded edge to form
tucks.

Note:
¢ You do not need to tighten thread tension,

since the machine is set at tighter tension
automatically.



BUTTONHOLES

© CLS /Y. GANAHA / P. TUJIOKA

35



BUTTONHOLES
Variety of Buttonhole Stitches

(Sensor BH Canall
| S A
§ Pull Down BH Lever == i () Sensor (Square) BH
[ aur'® 19 ‘ This square buttonhole is widely used on
£ i “ Lo . medium to heavy weight fabrics.
— [ The buttonhole size is automatically
g g | determined by placing a button in the foot.
[4 2’8 29
el

(2 Auto (Square) BH

This is also a square buttonhole similar to the
Sensor Square Buttonhole, but you can

S e ‘ = | manually set and memorize the buttonhole

> L EE | - X - size to sew buttonholes of the same size.

3) (3 Round End BH

This buttonhole is used on fine to medium
weight fabrics especially for blouses and
children’s clothes.

(@) Fine Fabric BH

This buttonhole is rounded at both ends and is
used on fine, delicate fabrics such as fine silk.

(® Keyhole BH

The Keyhole Buttonhole is widely used on
medium to heavy weight fabrics. It is also
suitable for larger and thicker buttons.

(® Rounded Keyhole BH

This buttonhole is used for thicker buttons on
medium weight fabrics.

36



37

@ Tailored BH

This buttonhole is used for thick buttons and
heavy fabrics.

The bartack and rounded end have been
reinforced so that this tailored-looking
buttonhole is very durable.

Stretch BH

This buttonhole can be used on stretch
fabrics. It can also be used as a decorative
buttonhole.

(9 Knit BH

This buttonhole is suitable for knit fabrics.
It can also be used as a decorative buttonhole.

Antique BH

This buttonhole looks like the heirloom stitch.
It has an attractive handmade appearance and
makes a nice decorative buttonhole.

) Welted BH

This stitch is used for making a Welted (bound)
Buttonhole, which adds a professional look to
suits and blazers. It can also be used on
leather and suede.



Sensor Buttonholes

(Sensor BH Y Atod] |
R

§ Pull Down BH Lever <%

ﬁT‘!B “19 ﬂZO 821
g%‘ ( L - .

Notes:
¢ Buttonholes 17 and 19 to 27 are sensor
buttonhoies.

e The size of a buttonhole is automatically set
by placing a button in the rear of Automatic
Buttonhole Foot R.

e The button holder of the foot takes a button
size of up to 2.5cm (1) in diameter.

A

e |t is sometimes necessary to change
buttonhole size to match certain heavy or
specific materials and threads.

©

» Make a test buttonhole on an extra piece of
the fabric to check your settings.

, e Place the button on the fabric and mark the
S top and bottom to determine the position of
the buttonhole on the fabric.

i
R
R

e Use interfacing on stretch fabrics.

To sew

1. Press the Up/Down Needle Button to raise
the needle. Attach the Automatic
Buttonhole Foot R snapping the Pin D into
the Groove (2) of the foot holder. Raise the
Presser Foot.

M Pin

@ Groove

2. Pull the Button Holder (3 to the back, and
place the button in it. Push it together
tightly on the button.

(3) Button Holder

Note:

¢ [f the button is extremely thick, makes a
test buttonhole on an extra piece of the
fabric. If it is difficult to fit the button
through the test buttonhole, you can
lengthen the buttonhole by pulling the
Button Holder back a little extra. The length
of the buttonhole will be increased.

38



39

3. Pull the Buttonhole Lever (4) downward as
far as it will go.

(@) Buttonhole Lever

4. Insert the corner of the fabric under the
foot. Press the Up/Down Needle Button
twice.

Remove the fabric to the left to draw both
threads under the foot. Place the garment
under the foot, and lower the needle at the
Starting Point (5) of the Mark (8.

Then lower the Automatic Buttonhole Foot R.

(® Starting Point
® Mark

Note:

* Make sure there is no gap between the
Slider (7) and Spring Holder (8), otherwise
the left and right length will be different.

@ Slider

Spring Holder
(@ Sewing Gap



[ Sensor BH :)O(:Auto(w
| R

| § Now Sewing. %%
Step 1 Step 2 Step 3

Completed.
Raise Presser Foot.

40

5. Press the Start/Stop Button to sew the
buttonhole. The buttonhole will be
automatically sewn in a single step.

Step 1: The machine will sew the front
bartack and the left row first.
Then it goes back to the starting
point with straight stitch.

Step 2:

Step 3:

The machine will sew the right row.

The machine will sew the back
bartack, and the machine will stop
automatically.

To repeat buttonhole sewing

To sew another buttonhole, raise the presser
foot and move the fabric to where the next
buttonhole is sewn, then lower the foot and
start the machine.

6. When buttonhole sewing is finished, push
the buttonhole lever upward as far as it will

go.

7. Remove the fabric and place a pin just
below the bartack at each end to prevent
accidentally cutting bartacks.

Cut the opening with the Seam Ripper (0.

Use an Eyelet Puncher @ to open a
keyhole buttonhole.

Seam Ripper
(D) Eyelet Puncher



R
Pull Down BH Lever <2

AUT?S "20

41

Corded Buttonhole

To sew the corded buttonhole, follow the same
procedure as Sensor Buttonhole; refer to the
instructions on pages 38 to 40.

With Automatic Buttonhole Foot R raised,
hook the filler cord on the Spur (1) at the back
of the buttonhole foot.

Bring the ends of cord toward you under the
buttonhole foot ciearing the front end.

Hook the ends of the filler cord into the Forks
(2 on the front of Automatic Buttonhole Foot
R, to hold them tight.

@ Spur
@ Forks

Lower the needle into the garment where the
buttonhole will start and lower the foot.

Press the Start/Stop Button and sew the

buttonhole. Each side of the buttonhole and
the bartacks will be sewn over the cord. The
machine stops automatically when finished.

Remove the fabric from the machine and cut
the sewing threads only.

Pull the left end of the filler cord to tighten it.
Thread the end of the cord through a darning
needle, draw it to the wrong side of the fabric
and cut.

Notes:

e Set the stitch width in accordance with the
thickness of the cord used.

¢ To cut the buttonhole opening, refer to the
instructions on page 40.



Changing buttonhole width
Adiust

Press the ~= key, the adjusting window
opens.

Press the ij key to increase the
buttonhole width.

Press the :} key to decrease the
Defauit buttonhole width.

|
=

Press the <] key to register the settings.

|
o
N

+

Note:
e The default setting is 5.0.

1+
|

5
v

Changing buttonhole stitch density

Press the jj key to make the buttonhole

Al

Default stitch density coarser.
l + Cancel Press the — | key to make the buttonhole
stitch density denser.

OK

1+

s,

Note:
e The default setting is 0.45.

42



(Blank Page)

43



Auto BH i Auto |

R
Pl Bution Holder Fully—==

SENYY

21

44

Automatic Buttonhole

Select Pattern 18.

Attach the Automatic Buttonhole Foot R. Pull
the Button Holder (1) all the way out.

Mark the buttonhole position on the fabric.

Insert the fabric under the foot. Press the
Up/Down Needle Button twice. Remove the
fabric to the left to draw the needle thread
through the Hole () of the foot.

Insert the garment under the foot, and lower
the needle at the starting point. Then lower the
Automatic Buttonhole Foot R.

(1) Button Holder
(2 Hole

Notes:
¢ You do not need to pull down the
Buttonhole Lever.

* If you would like to change the buttonhole
width, stitch density and thread tension
press the Adjust key.

e |f there is a difference in stitch density
between the right and left rows of the
buttonhole, refer to page 70 of Book 1.

e If you would like to sew a buttonhole longer
than the size permitted by the Automatic
Buttonhole Foot R, use Satin Stitch Foot F.



At
R

E Sew to Length
“%! Required, then Press " ) ".

[
|
|
]

I Auto

R

Step2
§ Sew up to Start
Position, then Press Q

<GBl

| Steps D Auto
| Machine stops When <&,
| BH is Completed.

Restart for the Same Size.

Different Size —J» [Cancel

45

Sew up the left side stopping at the end of the
Buttonhole Mark 3. Press the Reverse Button

@.

(3 Buttonhole Mark
(4) Reverse Button

Depress the Foot Control. The machine will
automatically tack and sew down the right side
of the buttonhole.

Stop the machine when you are directly
opposite the Starting Point ().

Press the Reverse Button.
(® Starting Point

Keep the Foot Control depressed. The
machine will bartack, lock the stitches and
automatically stop when the buttonhole is
completed.

To make the next buttonhole, position the
fabric and step down on the Foot Control.

To sew the next buttonhole at a different size
press the ‘fﬂcﬂ key.

Notes:

* The machine will sew another buttonhole
identical to the first one each time you step
down on the Foot Control.

* To cut the buttonhole opening, refer to the
instructions on page 40.



Welted Buttonhole
(Bound Buttonhole)

Welted Buttonhole is made by stitching a strip
or patch of fabric to the buttonhole.

Welted Buttonhole is particularly suited to
tailored garments, but are not recommended
for sheer or delicate fabrics where the patch
might show through or add bulk.

g

1. Baste a patch to the garment fabric with the
right sides together.

(1 Wrong Side of Patch
(2) Right Side of Garment Fabric

2. Select Pattern 27. Sew the Welted
Buttonhole on both fabrics together (see
pages 38-40 for the sewing procedure).

46



21

s

47

3. Cut the buttonhole opening as illustrated
then pull the patch out through the siit to
the other side.

(D Wrong Side of Patch
(2 Right Side of Garment Fabric
(3 Right Side of Patch

4. Pull out the patch until the right side of the
patch is showing. Use an iron to press both
corner ends until they are squared off.

(D Right Side of Patch
(2 Wrong Side of Garment Fabric

5. Fold back each side of the patch to form
buttonhole lips.

(D Wrong Side of Patch
(2 Right Side of Garment Fabric
(3@ Right Side of Patch

6. Press the both folds with an iron.

(D Right Side of Patch
(2 Wrong Side of Garment Fabric



10

48

7. Baste the both edges of the seam with
needle and thread as shown.

(@ Right Side of Garment Fabric

8. Fold over the length of the garment fabric,
sew back and forth besides the original
seam to secure flaps of the patch.

(1) Wrong Side of Patch
(2 Wrong Side of Garment Fabric

9. Fold over the end of fabric and sew back
and forth three times over the triangular
end.

@ Wrong Side of Patch
(2 Wrong Side of Garment Fabric
(3 Right Side of Garment Fabric

10. The patch should be cut 0.7 to 1cm (1/4™-
7/16") away from the hole. The corners
should be cut rounded off as shown.

(D Right Side of Patch
(2 Wrong Side of Garment Fabric



11

12

13

14

isman.
Ve . XS
J7 "N L

49

11. Place the Facing (O on the wrong side of
the Garment Fabric 2). Mark the 4 corners
with pins as shown.

@ Facing
(@ Garment Fabric

12.Turn all the layers over and cut the
buttonhole opening on the facing in the
same way as step 3.

Four marker pins show you the corner
points on the facing.

Fold back each flaps between the facing
and patch.

@ Facing
(2 Garment Fabric

13. Stitch around the opening with a needle
and thread as shown.

(D Facing
(2 Garment Fabric

14. Welted Buttonhole is complete.
(D Garment Fabric



[ Darning

Sew to Length
Required, then Press" { |"

C Ao &

=

SENT7 AuT!8

19

&

(900909

IS

E
22
U 27] 28

pusassseim 1)

"‘Il||lll”'

LAAMAAMA
(AT
i
@ (A

I
Y
VWi
e

®

AAAMAM
I

L

EHEE

SHERRHEE
m{a

WWT

[AMARARAI
(i

fii
TVVIVVYY

[

-
=
—

fif
I
Vvvy

50

Darning

Memory Craft 10000 automatically darns rips
and holes. Large and small holes can be
mended quickly and easily with this unique
stitch.

Automatic Buttonhole Foot R is used to hold
the fabric securely in place while darning.

For extra support, or to strengthen the darn,
pin or baste a backing fabric such as organdy
under the hole.

Select Pattern 29.
Pull the Button Holder (D) to the rear.

Place the garment under the foot. Press the
Up/Down Needle Button twice. Remove the
fabric to the left to draw both threads under
the foot and put the fabric back under the
foot.

Lower the foot. Press the Start/Stop Button,
the machine will lock stitch, sew rows of
darning, lock stitch and stop automatically.

Repeat sewing by turning the fabric to
reinforce it.

(1) Button Holder

Note:
e The maximum size of darning is 2cm (3/4)
long and 0.7cm (1/4") wide.

(2 Maximum Length 2cm (3/4")
(3 Maximum Width 0.7cm (1/4)



RAAAAAAR
(A
iy

K10 K| ——
iDefault
v ' HW 42| —/—
<—-—> F_T_“ Cancel
f_ﬂ Hq r_“ ' OK
AAAMAR 1)
ﬁlmﬁmmu llllﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ
N N
= i i
A nmmumm
M "l"lllll"“"
T Wiyvyyy,

ARAAAARA
it
i
LT

51

To sew a shorter darning

To sew a darning a length of less than 2cm
(3/4"), first stop the machine after sewing the
Required Length @, then press the Reverse
Button (@) . The Required Length (D has now
been determined.

Now restart the machine and continue sewing
until the machine stops automatically.

(D Required Length
(2 Reverse Button

To sew the same size darning

Simply restart the machine to sew another
darning in the same size.

To sew the next darn at a different size, press
the cae] key.

To adjust the evenness of darning

You can correct the unevenness of darning by
pressing the 4] or —| keys.

If the left corner is lower than the right side,
press the — | key to correct it, and vice versa.

Note:
* The default setting is 3.0.



|

Tacking

Sew to Length -
Required. then Press"{ )" %;

;\o n

sent’

AUT!®

T

0

P

28

©

A
HOE

~] - R

O o o -

Restart for the Same Size.

Different Size —¥» (Cancel]

52

Tacking

Tacking is used to reinforce pockets, crotches
and belt carriers where extra strength is
needed.

Select Pattern 30 and attach the Satin Stitch
Foot F.

The machine will sew a tacking of 1.5cm
9/16") (D long automatically.

1 1.5cm (9/16)
Note:

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

the stitch length and stitch width.

To sew a shorter tack

When you sew less than 1.5cm (9/16)) in
length, sew to the Required Length (2) and
press the Reverse Button (3 and the machine
will memorize the Tack Length (@) .

(@ Required Length
(3 Reverse Button
(® Tack Length.

To sew the same size

To sew another tack in the same size, simply
restart the machine and it will stop
automatically when finish sewing.

To sew the next tack at a different size, press
the Sl key.



P. TUJIOKA

Y. GANAHA /

©CLS/

53



Program Key: Press ggm key to program
pattern combination. When you press this
key the following function keys will be
displayed.

@ Cursor Keys: Press the < > keysto
move the cursor to the right or left. Press
the ;’N key to memorize the
selected pattern. The pattern image on the
screen will turn red when it is memorized.
You can select a pattern to delete, select a
position to insert another pattern.

(@2 Delete Key: Press the < > keysto
move the cursor under the pattern you
would like to delete. Press the @t key to
delete the selected pattern.

@ Save File Key: You can memorize the
program that you made with the =2 key.

Note:
e You can memorize up to 100 files.

Memory Check Key
Press the wM __ key to see the entire
monogramming, while you are
programming.
After you started sewing, the key
indication will change to B . You can
start sewing the monogram form the
beginning by pressing 8 key.

@ Vertical Mirror Key: Press v key for the
mirror image of the pattern.

Page Keys: The & & keys inform you
that there are other pages to be displayed.

Press WE_\ key to view the next page.

Press ] key to view the previous page.

55



" Decorative

-

SCaed
Nd

1/2

34 35

= | 2

>

y

v

*

e

"Iumul"

STARY
TOP,

56

One Cycle Pattern Sewing

Select your desired pattern.
Start the machine to sew.

Press the Auto-Lock Button (D in the middle of
the pattern, the machine will sew to end of the
pattern and lock the stitches, then stop
automatically.

(1) Auto-Lock Button



i
u,m””lu

o000

Default

J|

(-
S
N
)

X1 R

+

e OK

i [
) ()| o
(

oy

(X1) (X2] (X3) (x4) (X5)

2

57

Elongation Sewing
Example: Pattern 36

Select Pattern 36.

|

Press Elongation +|or —] key to set the
desired pattern length.

Note:
* Elongation ratio is indicated by the multiple
of the original pattern length.

Press ﬁj key. The setting is registered and
the screen returns to the previous window.

Start to sew.

Note:

* If you press the § | key in the
middle of a programmed pattern the
machine will stop automatically after the
current pattern is completed.




Cording

Cording

IC Ao |
H

Use the Cording Foot H to sew over one
strand of cording to create a pretty swirled
design on a jacket or vest. Sew over three
strands of cording for border trims.

Pearl cotton, knitting yarn, embroidery floss,
lace thread, fine wool or lily yarn can be used
for cording.

| ”[HII']I!MHMIlinill{“lilhllllf“illl”PI‘”III\H‘Il!”lllimﬂ!”[ﬂ}”iHI“[HI”

1/2

m—

z 32 33 34 35 %36
: oo p— S
Rt P — e
8
}43 . 1

Select Pattern 33, for sewing three strands of
cording.

Mark the design on the right side of the fabric.

Draw the sewing threads to the left and under

the foot. Insert three strands of cording under

the Spring (D of the foot and draw them under
the foot to the rear.

(D Spring

Pull 10cm (4" of cording behind the foot. The
Slots (2) and bottom grooves on foot will hold
the lengths of cording in place while the
stitches form over the cording.

2 Slot

Hold the three strands parallel for even sewing
and be sure to match the stitches over the
strands. Stitch slowly and smoothly turning the
fabric as you sew while guiding the cordings
over the marked line.

Note:

e Select Pattern 34 and adjust the zigzag
width at 3.0, for sewing a single strand of
cording.

Use the center groove on the foot when
sewing a single strand.

58



©CLS /Y. GANAHA / P. TUJIOKA

59



( Straight Stitch

I

+

JOC

@ @

L__

}-{-— [+ l_l_ Cancel
==

OK

® @

60

DECORATIVE STITCHES

in the Decorative Stitch Mode, some utility
stitches, such as straight stitches, zigzag
stitch, overedge stitch are included as
programmable patterns.

The number beside the pattern image on the
straight stitch key denotes stitch counts of a
programmable unit.

Mode.

Function Keys

(D Needle Up/Down Key: Press L key to
bring the needle bar up or down when
stopping the machine.

Setting window.
® Zigzag Width: Press the Zigzag Width

=+ or =] keys to change the stitch
widths.

@ stitch Length: Press the Stitch Length

+Jor —J keys to increase/decrease the
stitch length.

(® Thread Tension: Press the Thread Tension

=) or —] keys to increase/decrease the
thread tension.

(&) Default key: When you press %] key, all
settings in the adjusting window will return
to default (the same settings as when you
purchased the machine).

(@ Cancel key: When you press &= key,
the adjusting window will close and the
setting remains.

OK key: Press o key. The setting is
registered and the screen returns to the
previous window.

Note:

e When you turn the machine off, the
selected pattern, the settings for zigzag
width, stitch length, and thread tension will
be cancelled.



U ¥ N ¥
/....__._LLL
I"”””“

61

(@ Program Key: Press this key to program
pattern combination. When you press this
key the following function keys will be
displayed.

Cursor Keys: Press the g;m ;_g keys to
move the cursor to the right or left. Press
the ;5 key to memorize the
selected pattern. The pattern image on the
screen will turn red when it is memorized.
You can select a pattern to delete, select a
position to insert another pattern.

@ Delete Key: Press the < > keys to
move the cursor under the pattern you
would like to delete. Press the @ key to
delete the selected pattern.

{2 save File Key: You can memorize the
program that you made with the =) key.

Note:
* You can memorize up to 100 files.

@ Memory Check Key
Press the vM key to see the entire
monogramming, while you are
programming.
After you started sewing, the key
indication will change to B | . You can
start sewing the monogram form the
beginning by pressing B  key.
Vertical Mirror Key: Press #v key for the
mirror image of the pattern.

@® Page Keys: The £} & keys inform you

il

that there are other pages to be displayed.

Press A@m key to view the previous page.




o)

]OCAU = <0

A
NAVNANANANANANAN 4740

Hemstitch

]
[
 —]

103 o4
—_

g 3 &g
-

iy
47

2 e
N

NN NN ASENANNANANANAN AN
AVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVZAVAVAV VA

NANASASASASINASASISAS IS
NN NN NNANNAN N

NSNS AN AN,
AN NN NN NN NN

VANV NN

VANVAONVANVANVAN
NN NPNNANANNAN NI NN

62

Sewing a Series of Decorative Stitch

Example 1: Border stitch with Pattern 97.

Select Pattern 97 (Hemstitch).

Sew a line of the Pattern 97 along the fabric
edge. Press the Auto-Lock Button in the
middle of sewing the last pattern in the line,
the machine will lock the stitches and stop
automatically when finished.

Repeat the same steps to sew along other
sides.



" Hemstitch

KK K KKK

X Auto ) )
e

3/12

=

E

E

; ggo

INASENNANANASANANANANAN AN,

IS SN AN ANANANANANNNAN
NANNANNANANNNN NN

NANNAN

VANVANVONA\NYN

INAN

VAN

INANEANAINANNANANANAN
NAVNANNANANNANTN

DDA
NANANAY

AN

VANVANANAN NANDAN,
NANANANANTNNANN NN NN

63

Example 2: Square with Pattern 96
(Hemstitch)

Draw a square in the center of the fabric with
tailor’s chalk.

Press the ¥/ key till page 3 of 12 opens.

Select Pattern 96 and sew along the line.

Press the Auto-lock Button in the middle of
sewing the last pattern in the line.

The machine will stop automatically.

Sew each side one by one to form a square.




"Locking Stitch
i © _

Ao

1/2 )

TN

36

S
3

§38‘
43

R
%F

64

Programming Pattern Combination

Program Key

programming will appear.

You can program combination of patterns from
Satin Stitch and Decorative Stitch windows.

Note: ;

e When you press the &% key again, the
program will be cancelled and the initial
screen will reappear.

Example: One cycle sewing with a lock
stitch at the end of a pattern

Select the Satin Stitch Mode.

right. The pattern is automatically
memorized.

Press '{S | key.

Press the = key to move the cursor to the
right.

The machine will sew one complete pattern
and lock the stitches at the end of the pattern,
then stop automatically.

Note:

e When memorizing a pattern, locking
stitches will be automatically inserted at the
beginning of the pattern.



- R
Decorative

65

Programming Pattern Combination

Example: Programming Pattern 36 and
Pattern 40.

Select Pattern 36.
Press &% key.

Press the > key to move the cursor to the
right and memorize it.

Select Pattern 40.

Press the JL key to move the cursor to the
right and memorize it.

Start to sew. The machine will sew the pattern
combination repeatedly.

Note:

* If you press the Auto-Lock Button (1) in the
middle of a programmed pattern the
machine will stop automatically after the
current pattern is completed.

(1 Auto-Lock Button




‘Decorative

/M M\‘\«\ iy i o

=

=

43

:
'|l”m“|l

66

Programming Pattern Combination
with Mirror Image

Example: Programming Pattern 43 and
its mirror image.

Press #% key.
Select Pattern 43.

Press the > key to move the cursor to the
right and memorize it.

Select Pattern 43 again.

Press the vt key. The mirror image of Pattern
43 appears on the screen.

Press the & key to move the cursor to the
right and memorize it.

Start to sew. The machine will sew the pattern
combination repeatedly.

Note:

e [f you press the Auto-Lock Button D in the
middle of a programmed pattern the
machine will stop automatically after the
current pattern is completed.

(1) Auto-Lock Button



‘Straight Stitch

___@______

]60
i

-

65

3 70
$
P

g

j Pattern 59

67

Programming French Knot

Example: Pattern 70, Pattern 58,
Pattern 70 and Pattern 59.

Select Pattern 70 (French Knot).

Press the > key to move the cursor and
memorize it.

Select Pattern 58. Two counts of straight stitch
will be memorized.

Press the > key to move the cursor and
memorize it.

Select Pattern 70.

Press the » key to move the cursor and
memorize it.

Select Pattern 59. Three counts of straight
stitch will be memorized.

memorize it.

Start to sew. The machine will sew the pattern
combination repeatedly.

Note:

¢ |f you press the Auto-Lock Button in the
middle of a programmed pattern the
machine will stop automatically after the
current pattern is completed.

Example: French Knot with narrow
spacing

Select Pattern 70 and adjust the stitch length
to 0.2mm.

Press the » key to move the cursor and
memorize it.

Select the space .. | and adjust the stitch
length to make it shorter.

Press the > Kkey to memorize it.

You can sew a series of French Knots with
narrow spacing.

(D French Knot with default setting
@ French Knot with narrow spacing
(3 Adjusted spacing



[ Decorative

>

5

68

Combination of Satin Stitch and
Decorative Stitch

Example: Combination of satin stitch
Pattern 36 and decorative
stitch Pattern 97.

Select Satin Stitch Mode.
Press the &% key.
Select Pattern 36.

Press the > key to move the cursor and
memorize it.



" Hemstitch

3
-]
—
 —]
—

103

69

Select the Decorative Stitch Mode.
Press the @ key till page 4 of 12 opens.
Select Pattern 97.

Press the -> key to move the cursor to

it

memorize it.

Start to sew. The machine will sew the pattern
combination repeatedly.

Note:

* After sewing the desired length of
programmed patterns, press the Auto-Lock
Button.

The machine will sew to the end of the
current pattern and stop sewing
automatically.




» , o Individual Pattern Adjustment
Decorative I AutoJr) B

You can adjust the zigzag width, stitch length,
G . . . .
| NAW‘WWN MWM\ MN”M\ _ - _ elongation ratio and thread tension of each

‘ patterns in a combination individually.
%32‘ }33 ‘

Example: Change the elongation ratio of
Pattern 36 when Patterns 36,
39 and 43 are programmed.

Press the < key so the cursor will go to the
pattern you are going to change.

Press the *= key.

Change the elongation ratio by pressing the

41 orthe =] key.

g

Press °¢| key to register the adjustment and
the screen will go back to the original window.

Start to sew.
Decorative I Auto qﬂ“
F
LN N
Adjust
.0 10.40 m—\
t + i ‘+’ Cancel
=)= ox
Decorative I Ao |
F
- i, .

70



Decorative C ato <0W[

d

|, i, 5
[ Decorative SC o d)
A i, %9
( Decorative 5C Ao @
| F
N 3]
[ Decorative Ao
| Wl v, %’J
| Decorative IAW@
|, %QJ

Decorative

|l 4,

71

Editing Programmed Patterns

Example: When Patterns 36, 39 and 43 are
memorized

Deleting Pattern 39

Press the < key to move the cursor under
Pattern 39 you would like to delete.

Press m key.

Pattern 39 is deleted.

Replacing Pattern 39 with Pattern 40

Press the <« key to move the cursor under
the Pattern 39 you would like to replace.

Select Pattern 40.

The Pattern 39 will be replaced with Pattern
40.




(7N K i i g,

79

Program Check

Press the vM key to view the entire pattern
combination.

When the entire pattern combination is not

displayed, press the [} key to view the
remaining patterns in combination.

Press the _Iaj key to go back to the original
window.

Note:
e The (] key will be grayed out if there is no
other page to be displayed.



(Blank page)

73



([ Hemstitch

KL
o
<3

X
0

Save File (Built-in)
I@MMOOZ t FRHuii-in
=] M_001
&)M_002

74

Saving and Opening a File
Saving a file

When you press the = key (D, the Save File
window will open.

(1 Save File Key

You can select a location to where you want to
save the file. Press the ?um-ila 4 key, to select
the location either the internal memory of the

sewing machine or the blank PC Card.

When you press the Ej E’U keys, you will be
able to see the saved files in the previous and
next pages.

Press Eﬂ key to save the file and the screen
will return to the original screen.

Note:
o The file name will be automatically assigned
starting from M_001 in order.



{ ; Assigning a file name
File Name|

)

You can assign the file name in the File Name

window.
\ Press the Fiename] key to open the File Name
J window.
‘c|D| E]F The Alphabet keys are displayed in the
<@ - - <@ window.
1] J | KL
o]l Pl al R
r, :
Ujv,) wjX

Press the @_} E’j keys to open the Numeric

(= ] key window.
/ N ~ ~ [ , , ! Press the &s | key (back space) to delete the
} 0 1 [ 2 4 3| 4 ﬂ[ 5 Z] last character.
[" 6 by v )M 3 ) { 9 ‘ Press the Ca_““i? key and the screen will return to
[ L { the Save File screen.

Enter the file name and press the o<} key.
The file will be saved with the new name.

| 1 OK MCancel? | B.S } JB ] { E]

Notes:

* Only 8 characters can be entered.

* When you save the program without a
name, the file name will be automatically
assigned starting from M_001.... in order.

* When the memory is full, you are unable to
save the file. You should go to the Open File
window and delete the file that you do not
need.

* When you save the file under the same
name, you will be advised by a message,
“The Same File Name is Existing, Overwrite
it?” If yes, press the Yes| key. If no, press
the Noj key.

[

/t\ Short of Memory Space,

L,

" the File Cannot be Saved
Ok

|
|

|

/1 The Same File Name is |
””””””” Existing, Overwrite it?

g[\Yesﬂ [No

H

75



[ Hemstitch

-

103!

|EIM_002

JABC
&IM_001
@IM_002

o] o)

‘ /
/1% Are You Sure You Want |

— to Delete this File?
LYesg LNoj

5

76

Opening a saved file

When you press the Open File Key @, the
Open File window will appear. You can open
the file to sew the programmed patterns that
you have saved.

(D Open File Key

Press the "t key to select the

location of the file directory, either in the
internal memory of the machine or ir the PC
Design card.

A
Press the }‘j keys to select the desired file to
open.

Press the %] key to open the selected file.

The pattern combination of the file will be
displayed on the screen.

Note:

be able to see the saved files in the next or
previous page.

Deleting a saved file

When you need to delete the sav,%d file, select
the file to delete by pressing the :U_j keys and
press the @ key.

The confirmation window will appear.

Press Yes| key if you are sure to delete it.

When you press the NoJ key, the file will not
be deleted.

The Open File window will close and it will go
back to the original screen.



Twin Needle Sewing

Decorative C Auto |
' % Notes:
WMM'\ MMMWM M e When you sew patterns with the twin
1/2 needle, test the stitches first before you try.

32 33 35 36 ¢ Use Zigzag Foot A or Satin Stitch Foot F for

z} Twin Needle Sewing.

, ' ‘ ¢ Turn off the switch before changing the
37 38

_ needle.

& Warning:

- — ¢ Do not set the stitch width at more than 3.5,
. } }D’C . or the needle will hit the needle plate and
- = Default the needle will break.

(3.0 040 (X1 26

e

+ [+ +

;’—/(— — || ok

Cancel

77



I S—

78

Threading the machine for twin needle

Insert an additional spool pin, and put felt and
a spool on it.

Draw both threads from the spools and pass
them through the points from (D to (.

Make sure that the two strings of thread from
the spools will not get tangled.

Notes:
o Make sure each of the threads wind off
from the spools as shown.

e Threading from (D to ® is the same as for
single needle.

Slide one of the threads through the needle
bar thread guide on the left, and the other one
on the right.

Thread the needles from the front to back.

Notes:
¢ The Automatic Needle Threader cannot be
used for the twin needle.

s When changing the sewing direction, raise
the needle and turn of the fabric.



© CLS /Y. GANAHA / P. TUJIOKA

79



<
<

pecminaxs
\ »
’l”m“l

BD—

Block Script

- A~Z|A~F

_A~7

ve

Broadway Symbol

Cancel

OK

i

i
)

Default
Cancel

T

OK

80

MONOGRAMMING

You can combine letters and symbols for
monogramming.

Monogramming Mode Keys

(D Font Key
When you press this key, the font selection
window opens.
The following 3 fonts and symbols are
available.

(2 BlockType

(3 Script Type

() Broadway Font
(® Symbols

Press the desired font key to select the font or
symbol.

(6) Cancel key: When you press %] key,
the Font window will close and the font
setting remains.

(7) OK key: When you press %] key the
desired font will be selected.

Thread Tension Key
When you press this key, the tension
adjusting window opens.
You can manually adjust the tension
setting.

Note:
¢ The stitch width and length cannot be
adjusted in the Monogramming Mode.



(© Upper/Lower Case Key
You can select the Upper or Lower Case
Letters by pressing 2%

Letter Size Key
By pressing A key, the size of the letter
will change approximately 2/3 of the full
size letter.
If you press it twice, the letter will go back
to the original size.

1) Memory Check Key
Press the v key to see the entire
monogramming, while you are
programming.
| | After you started sewing, the key
» B indication will changeto B . You can
‘ start sewing the monogram from the
beginning by pressing B key.
: @2 Save File Key
12 Er; @ You can save your program or monogram
by pressing this key.
@3 Cursor Key
This key is for editing your monogram
__) ; Press the < key to move the cursor to
the left.

R

Press the ->W key to move the cursor to
the right.

N Delete Key
Press @ Kkey to delete the pattern or
monogram on the cursor.

81



Letter Key

You can select the alphabet (26 letters) and
European accented letters as well.

To select the letter, press the corresponding

key.

European accented letters

You can select the European accented letters,
such as Umlaut, by pressing the A-U key.

To select the European accented letter, press
the corresponding key.

The key will change to A-z .

Press the A-z key to return to the alphabet
window.

RO

82



)
||]"““|p

83

Number/Symbol Key

When you press the % key, the number and

symbols will appear. To select the number or
symbol, press the corresponding key.

Press the A~z or A-U key to return to the letter
selection window.




'"l||”|l"‘

84

Programming a Monogram

Example: Programming “R&B” in block type.

Press the r key and seiect block type letter.

Press 27 key and select Upper Case.

Press “R”, the cursor shifts to the right and “R”
is automatically memorized.

Press % key.
Press ~§ key and select Small Size.

Press “&”, the cursor shifts to the right and “&”
is automatically memorized.

Press AZ key.
Press Z key and select Large Size.

Press “B”, the cursor shifts to the right and “B”
is automatically memorized.

Start sewing until the machine stops
automatically.



DC Ao |
F

DChuo |
F

I Auto |
F

I Ao
F

85

Editing a Monogram

For this example, we will edit the monogram
of “ABC”.

Deleting a letter (character)

Press the <— key and shift the cursor under
the letter “B”.

Press the Il key.

“B” is deleted.

Inserting a letter (character)

Press the <€ Kkey to shift the position of the
cursor under the letter “B”.

Select letter “D”. The letter “D” is inserted
between “A” and “B”.




Save File (Built-in)
|=)M_002 | [Buili-ig

M_001
&M_002

86

Saving and Opening a File

Saving a file

When you press the Save File key (1), the
Save File window will open.
(1) Save File Key

You can select a location to where you want
to save the file. Press the 2227 key, to
select the location either the internal memory
of the sewing machine or a blank PC Design
Card.

When you press the :@j @ keys, you will be
able to see the saved files in the previous and
next pages.

Press %] key to save the file and the screen
will return to the original screen.

Note:
* The file name will be automatically
assigned starting from M_001 in order.



Assigning a file name

You can assign the file name in the File Name

/ (& M window.

= : Press the E'gfffﬂﬂ key to open the File Name
AllBllc|DIE]F window.
i,\ G H ] | I ] { K L Iv?r?dﬁ]\,?,_habet keys are displayed in the
MJNJo]r]a
slTlulv]w
vz~

Press the C@ l@ key to open the Numeric
key window.

Press the}fj key to delete the last character.

Press the ?_”CE'J key and the screen will return
to the Save File screen.

Enter the file name and press the ] key.
The file will be saved with the new name.

Notes:
¢ Only 8 characters can be entered.

* When you save the program without a
name, the file name will be automatically
assigned starting from M_001... in order.

1‘ Short of Memory Space,
“the File Cannot be Saved

(>
]

* When the memory is full, you are unable to
save the file. You should go to the Open
File window and delete the file that you do

£

'y
;_& The Same File Name is

Existing, Overwrite it?
{Yes | | No |

87

not need.

When you save the file under the same
name, you will be advised by a message,
“The Same File Name is Existing, Overwrite
it?”. If yes, press the Yes] key. If no, press

the NoJ key.



c

A\

LY
a

B

&
z ;

-|‘””“||p

Open File (Built-in)

(=M_002 } Built-in
@ABC el
=M_001 $

& M_002

LOK B 1CanceIB EJ 1 B

/A Are You Sure You Want
to Delete this File?

[Yesg LNOE

88

Opening a saved file

When you press the Open File key (D, the
Open File window will appear. You can open
the file to sew the programmed patterns that
you have saved.

(D Open File Key

Press the ™2 key to select the location of
the file directory, either in the internal memory
of the machine or in the PC Design Card.

Press the ﬁ keys to select the desired file to
open.

Press the o« key to open the selected file.
The pattern combination of the file will be
displayed on the screen.

Note:

* When you press the @ ‘E‘_j keys, you will
be able to see the saved files in the next or
previous page.

Deleting a saved file

When you need to delete the saved file, select
the file to delete by pressing the j—d keys and
pressthe @ key.

The confirmation window will appear.

Press Yes] key if you are sure to delete it.
When you press the ¢ key, the file will not
be deleted.

The Open File window will close and it will go
back to the original screen.



© CLS /Y. GANAHA / P. TUJIOKA

89



SEWING APPLICATION

I The Sewing Application is a unique feature
that provides you with on-screen guidance for
12 useful sewing applications.

When you press the Sewing Application m@J
key, you will be able to choose the right stitch
and its appropriate setting of your sewing
application.

The machine automatically set up for the
selected project.

('Seaming )

i

Overedge

i
[}
t
'
s
'
'

YA

}]\\

" Basting

—— i
~-id

—
R

There are 12 applications that you can choose
from the menu.

(1 Seaming

(2 Overedge
Gathering) (3 Blind Hem
| | @ Rolled Hem

| | ® Zipper Sewing
® Gathering

(@ Basting
Button Sewing
(© Tacking
Applique

@ Patchwork

12 Quitting




Seaming

Straight Stitch ~ .»3 When you press the Seaming key, the

5 Seaming window will appear.

In the Seaming window, the straight stitch of
center needle position with the stitch length
2.2mm (3/32") will be automatically selected.

In the Seaming Mode you may select the
following stitches:

(1) Straight Stitch for woven fabrics
(2) Stretch Stitch for elastic fabrics
(3) Lock-a-Matic Stitch

(4) Locking Stitch

Function keys:
(D Needle Up/Down Key: Press the I key

to set the needle position up or down
when stopping the machine.

(2) Adjust Key: Press the ndust key to open
the Manual Setting window.

(3 Needle Drop Position: Press the Needle
Drop Position +]or — | keys to change
the needle drop position.

+Jor —]Jkeys to increase/decrease the
stitch length.

(®) Thread Tension: Press the Thread Tension

+]or =) keys to increase/decrease the

thread tension.

(® Default key: When you press the deat] key,
all function values on the screen will
return to the default settings (the same
settings as when you purchased the
machine).

(@ Cancel key: When you press Ca) key,
the adjust window will close and the
setting remains.

OK key: Press gfj key. The setting is
registered and the screen returns to the
previous window.

; (@ Return key: Press this key to return to the
@ @ @ initial Sewing Application window.

91



D

7 Woven ) a Knit A

Y

-~

e
lmnul

Q2

Overedge Stitches

When you press the Overedge key, the
Overedge window will appear.

The standard stitch for Overedge, which is the
overedge stitch for the woven fabric, will be
chosen and automatically be set.

In Overedge window you may select from the

following:

(1) Overcasting Stitch for medium to heavy
weight woven fabrics.

This stitch is used for seaming two layers
and finishing the raw edges at the same
time.

(2 Knit Stitch for finishing the raw edge of
singie layer elastic or knit fabrics.

(3) Overlock Stitch for finishing the raw edge
of single iayer of medium to heavy weight
woven fabrics.

(3 Double Overedge Stitch for finishing the
raw edge of single layer of heavy weight
woven fabrics.

Note:
¢ The figures on the icon of fabrics show a
number of fabric layers.

Overedging on 2 layers of woven fabric

Attach the Overedge Foot C (D .

Place the fabric with its edge next to the Guide
(2 on the foot. Lower the foot and start sewing.
(1) Overedge Foot C

(@ Guide

Overedging on a single layer of woven
fabric

Attach the Overcasting Foot M (3 .

Place the fabric with its edge next to the
Guide @ on the foot. Lower the foot and start
sewing.

(3 Overcasting Foot M

@ Guide

Note:
¢ Please see pages 30, 31 for other stitches.



Blind Hem

Blind Hem

When you press the Blind Hem key, the Blind
Hem window will appear.

The standard pattern for Blind Hem, which is
the Woven Blind Hem, will be set automatically.

In the Blind Hemstitch window you may select
the following:

(D Blind Hem Stitch for Woven Fabrics
@ Blind Hem Stitch for Knit Fabrics

For your convenience, the needle position
adjusting keys are displayed on the screen.
You can move the left and right needle drop
position independently.
(® Left Needle Position Keys: Press the
+lor =} keyto move the
left needle position.
(@ Right Needle Position Keys: Press the
4} or —] key to move the right needle
position.

To sew

Attach the Blind Hem Foot G.
Place the fabric so that the Edge of Fold §) is
next to the Guide (6) on the foot.

@ by the +j or —} key so the
needle would not miss the edge of fold.
You can also adjust the Right Needle Drop

Position (8) to change the stitch width.
(® Edge of Fold

® Guide

(@ Left Needle Drop Position

Right Needle Drop Position

Note:
» When you press the %4 key in the

Adjusting window, both left and right needle [

position will return to default setting.




(" straight Sﬁtoh\ ( Zigzag Stitch

|

Nz
Ty

Q4

Rolled Hem

When you press the Rolled Hem key the
Rolled Hem window will appear.

The standard pattern, which is the Straight
Stitch, will be chosen and automatically be
set.

In the Rolled Hem mode you may select the
following:

(D Rolled Hem with Straight Stitch
(2 Rolled Hem with Zigzag Stitch

To sew

Fold the edge of the fabric twice, 6cm (2 3/8))
(3 in length and 0.3cm (1/8) (@) in width.

(3 6cm (2 3/8)
@ 0.3cm (1/8)

Place the fabric aligning the edge of hem with
the guide on the foot.
Lower the foot and sew to 1-2cm (1/2°-17).

Stop the machine and lower the needle into
the fabric. Raise the foot and insert the Folded
Portion of the Fabric (B) into the curl of the foot.
(® Folded Portion of the Fabric

Lower the foot, then sew by the lifting up the
edge of the fabric to keep it feeding smoothly
and evenly.



(Straight Stitch 3 S aueq]

| A E
- G

"Sew Right Side )

Sew Left Side

0---
[
i

95

Zipper Sewing

When you press the Zipper Sewing key, the
steps for zipper sewing will appear.

For the first step, the screen advises you to
attach the Zipper Foot with the pin on the
right side to sew the left side of the zipper.

When you finish sewing the left side, press the
Sew Right Side key.

The screen display advises you to move the
Zipper Foot with the left side pin to the foot
holder.

@ To sew the left side of the zipper:
Press the Sew Left Side key.
The screen shows the attaching position
of the foot.
Attach the Zipper Foot with the right pin as
shown.

(@ To sew the right side of the zipper:
Press the Sew Right Side key.
The screen shows the attaching position
of the foot.
Attach the Zipper Foot with the left pin as
shown.

Note:
* For sewing instructions in details, please
see pages 21-24.




Gathering

@3 DOCAU’[O‘@ When you press the Gathering key, the setting
"\%‘2} for gathering will appear.

The machine will set to the straight stitch for
gathering.

Gathering

/\\uﬂu L

M

/_.._
"'“]IIN"'

To sew

Sew 2 parallel lines with distance of 0.5cm-
0.7cm (3/8-1/4).

Knot the needle and bobbin threads at one
end.

Pull the bobbin threads simultaneously from
one end of the fabric to distribute gathers
evenly until fabric being gathered to the desired
width.

a6



Basting
lﬁower Feed Dog

@2 I and]

o

u,m”“,.-

97

Basting

When you press the Basting key, the setting
for basting will appear.

The machine will be set to Basting Stitch and
the Feed Dog will automatically drop.
Remove the foot holder and attach the
Basting/Darning Foot P-2.

To sew

Hold the fabric taut and depress the Foot
Control (D or press the Start/Stop Button ).
The machine will take one stitch and stop
automatically. Slide the fabric to the back for
the next stitch.

(D Foot Control
(2 Start/Stop Button




Button Sewing @2 JC Auod: |

Lower Feed Dog (S |

Regular

Shank

|
|
|
J

/,_
i
R
>
!
N R

/ £ —t e
~

98

Button Sewing

When you press the Button Sewing key, the
Button Sewing window will show.

The standard stitch for the button sewing,
which is the Regular Button Sewing, will be
chosen and set automatically.

The Feed Dog will be automatically dropped.
In the Button Sewing Mode, you may select
the following;

(1 The Regular Button Sewing
(2 Button Sewing with a Shank

For your convenience, stitch width keys are
displayed on the screen.

Press the +}key to widen the width.
Press the — Jkey to narrow the width.

Note: Only the right needle drop position will
move when pressing +}or —] key.

Button sewing with a shank

1. Place a button on the fabric and lower the
needle by turning the handwheel with your
hand, so that the needle enters through the
left hole on the button.

2. Align the direction of button and lower the
Button Sewing Foot T to hold the button in
place.

3. Press the Up/Down Needle Button to bring
the needle up to the highest position.
Adjust the stitch width, so that the zigzag
width matches with the distance of holes
on the button.

4. Insert the Button Shank Plate 3) under the
button. Press the Start/Stop Button to sew
and the machine will stop automatically.
(3 Button Shank Plate

5. Cut the Needle Thread at the Beginning @.
(@) Needle Thread at the Beginning

6. Pull the needle thread to pick Bobbin
Thread (&) up between the button and fabric.
(® Bobbin Thread

7. Wind the threads in opposite directions
around the thread shank a few times and
tie them together.



(Tacking 23 o
Standard Length 1cm X
is Sewn Automatically.

Manual

Tacking #3 Ao
Sew to Length £
Required, then Press"f]"f

AALA AL N
Vvvvvviil

[ U ——

Restart for the Same Size.

Different Size —p> 25;{;13

99

Tacking

When you press the Tacking key, the Tacking
window will appear.

The standard tacking length of 1cm (1/4") will
be automatically set.

In the Tacking Mode, you may select the
following:

(D Automatic Tacking

(2 Manual Tacking

Automatic tacking

The machine will sew a tack 1cm (1/4) @) long
and stop automatically.

Press the %= key if you wish to change the
stitch width and length.

3 1em (1/4)

Manual tacking

You can sew a tack to the required length and
memorize its length.

The maximum length of the tack is 1.5cm (5/8").

Sew to your Required Length @) and press the
Reverse Button (), the Tack Length (®) is
automatically memorized.

@ Required Length
(® Reverse Button
(® Tack Length

To sew a tack in the same length

After the machine automatically stops, the
prompt window will appear.

Simply restart the machine to sew the tack in
the same length.

Press %] key to sew a different length tack.




LT

U

emmas

R

100

Applique Sewing

When you press the Applique key, the
Applique window will appear.

The standard applique sewing will be chosen
and automatically set.

In the Applique Mode, you may select the
following.

(O Applique Stitch
(2 Blanket Stitch
(® Zigzag Stitch

Attach the Satin Stitch Foot F.

Place the Applique (@ on the fabric and baste
it in place.

Sew guiding the edge of the applique along
the Slit ) on the foot, so that the needle falls
off the Edge of the Applique (® when it swings
to the right.

® Applique

® slit

(® Edge of the Applique

Note:

* When changing the sewing direction at a
corner or curve, lower the needle into the
applique at the left swing and turn the
fabric to a new direction.



(Blank page)

101



Patchwork

When you press the Patchwork key, the
Patchwork window will appear.

The straight stitch of the center needle
position will automatically be selected.

Straight | [ Lock-a- 3 ( Locking Y In the patchwork mode, you may select the
Stitch \ Matic Stitch following.

| (D Straight Stitch

(@ Lock-a-Matic Stitch

3 Locking Stitch

K

You can change the stitch length by pressing

=)+ key.

Note:

e When pressing the =t key, the stitch
width also returns to default setting.

_
e

Angle scale on the needle plate

You can easily sew a Patchwork at the desired
angle without marking, by using the unique
angle scale on the needle plate.

The angle scale is marked at 45°, 60°, 90° and
120°.

102



Same Size —p

Different Size >  |Cancel

103

To sew

Place the fabrics with right sides together.
Attach the 1/4” Seam Foot O and sew from
starting point (A) to the ending point (B).

Guide the edge of the fabric along the Guide
@ on the foot to keep a precise seam
allowance.

@ Guide

Stop the machine at the ending point (B) and
the prompt window appears.

Press the _O_K_J key to sew the same length.
Press ¢ key to sew a different length or to
select other patterns.




1 StraightStitch @2 CAuod]
q__ S
l U 5 ﬂ : 2)
(1) l/ Straight \ Loqking \
‘I Stitch : Stitch g
| . o % 3)
|
e %Nm&m@mm@xf@?
New ) Free
Sculpture | Quilting |
I e | i
, n .
- | %
AT
(4 6)

i
L
e

aaaaa

T\
(N

C_ s
;_r—(

104

Quilting

When you press the Quilting key, the Quilting
window will appear.

The Straight Stitch of the center needle
position will automatically be selected.

In the Quilting Mode, you may select the
following.

(1) Straight Stitch

(2) Lock-a-Matic Stitch

(8) Locking Stitch

(4) New Sculpture Stitch

(5) Clasp Stitch

(6) Free Quilting

Use the Walking Foot for sewing patchwork
quilt.

Attaching the Walking Foot

Remove the foot holder. Attach the walking
foot to the Presser Bar (D) with the Lever @
over the Needle Clamp Screw (3 and secure it
with the Thumbscrew ().

(1 Presser Bar

2 Lever

(3 Needle Clamp Screw

(% Thumbscrew

To sew
Sew a line of straight stitch along the seamline
as shown.



/

:

; Quilting

Clas
Stitc

Free

105

Clasp stitch

You can close the thick quilting fabrics by
using the Clasp Stitch.

Attach the Satin Stitch Foot F.
The machine will automatically stop after
sewing one cycle of the stitch.

Free quilting

Remove the foot holder. Attach the Basting/
Darning Foot P-2 to the Presser Bar @
putting the Pin (2) on the Needle Clamp Screw
(3. Tighten the Thumbscrew @) firmly with the
screwdriver,

(O Presser Bar

@ Pin

(@ Needle Clamp Screw
® Thumbscrew

To Sew

Lower the foot, then guide the fabric with your
hands to stitch along the pattern marked on
the fabric.




Troubleshooting

Problem Cause Reference
The machine 1. Threads have been caught in the hook mechanism. | See Book 1 page 72.
is noisy. 2. The feed dog is packed with lint. See Book 1 page 72.
The needle 1. The needle thread is not threaded properly. See Book 1 page 18.
thread breaks. 2. The needle thread tension is too tight. See page 20.

3. The needle is bent or blunt. See Book 1 page 16.
4. The needle is inserted incorrectly. See Book 1 page 16.
5. The thread is too heavy for the needle. See page 25.
6. The needle thread and the bobbin thread are not | See Book 1 page 21.
set properly under (drawn to the rear of) the presser
foot when sewing is starting.
The bobbin 1. The bobbin thread is not threaded properly in the | See Book 1 page 14.
thread breaks. bobbin holder.
2. Lint has collected in the bobbin holder. See Book 1 page 72.
3. The bobbin is damaged and doesn’t turn Replace the bobbin
smoothly.
The needle 1. The needle is inserted incorrectly. See Book 1 page 16.
breaks. 2. The needle is bent or blunt. See Book 1 page 16.
3. The needle clamp screw is loose. See Book 1 page 16.
4. The needle thread tension is too tight. See page 20.
5. The fabric is not drawn to the rear when sewing to | See page 16.
finished.
6. The needle is too fine for the fabric being sewn. See page 25.
Visual Touch 1. The contrast of the screen is not adjusted properly. | See page 7.
Screen is 2. The screen is white out to prevent it from over Turn the power off and on
not clear. heating. again.
Skipped stitches | 1. The needle is inserted incorrectly. See Book 1 page 16.
2. The needle is bent or blunt. See Book 1 page 16.
3. The needle and/or threads are not suitable for the | See page 25.
work being sewn.
4. A BLUE TIPPED needle is not being used for the | See page 25.
sewing stretch, very fine and synthetics.
5. The needle thread is not threaded properly. See Book 1 page 18.
6. The defective (rusted, burred needle eye) needle is | Change the needle
used.
7. The presser foot pressure is weak. See Book 1 page 26.
8. The embroidery hoop is not set properly. See Book 1 page 61.
Seam puckering | 1. The needle tension is too tight. See page 20.
2. The needle thread or the bobbin thread is not See Book 1 page 18.
threaded correctly.
3. The needle is too heavy for the fabric being sewn. | See page 25.
4. The stitch length is too long for the fabric. Make stitches denser
5. The presser foot pressure is not adjusted correctly | See Book 1 page 26.
*When sewing extremely lightweight materials place
L interface underneath the fabric..

106




Problem Cause Reference
Slipping fabric 1. The presser foot pressure is not adjusted correctly | See Book 1 page 26.
2. The correct presser foot is not being used. Use the correct foot.
The clothis not | 1. The feed dog is packed with lint. See Book 1 page 72.
feeding smoothly. | 2. The presser foot pressure is too weak. See Book 1 page 26.
3. The stitches are too fine. Make stitches coarser.
4. The fabric is not fed when sewing is starting. See Book 1 page 13.
5. The feed dog is lowered. See Book 1 page 26.
6. The correct presser foot is not used. Use the correct foot.
The machine 1. The machine is not plugged in. See Book 1 page 9.
doesn't run. 2. A thread is caught in the hook race. See Book 1 page 72.
3. The control circuit is not working correctly. Turn the switch off
and turn it on again.
4. The start/stop button is used for ordinary sewing | See Book 1 page 10.
with foot control (sold separately) plugged in.
Patterns are 1. The correct presser is not used. Use the correct foot.
distorted. 2. The needle thread tension is too light. See page 20.
3. The stitch length is not suitable for the fabric being | See Book 1 page 70.
sewn.
4. Feed balancing dial is not properly set. See Book 1 page 70.
5. Interfacing is not used for sewing stretch and very | See page 38.
fine fabrics.
The automatic 1. The stitch length is not suitable for the fabric being | See page 38.
buttonhole sewn.
stitches are not | 2. The feed balancing dial is not set properly. See Book 1 page 18.
balanced. 3. Interfacing is not used with stretch fabric. See page 38.
4. The presser foot is not the correct one. Use the correct foot.
5. The machine settings (automatic or manual) are See pages 38, 44,
incorrect.
Pattern selection | 1. The bobbin winder spindle is in the winding See Book 1 page 13, 19, 20.
keys don't work. position (alarm will go on). Turn the switch off
2. The control circuit is not working correctly. and turn it on again.

Automatic
needle threader
\doesn't work.

. The needle threader is locked in the lowered

position.

See Book 1 pages 19, 20.

107




Block

=0
N
>
= X -

>
(O]t I
TR
w»
D

oo
0B B.

<O

—8 -s

=20
=0 |
N
B

Script

NI

=8

R

W

i

W @)
SIS
8,&

mﬂ@a |

B D

i &t

i
it u v wax ¢ z |

f ¢ &

d

a &

it
0
@
0

7
O
5
O

’<>—ﬂ

€

[
o]

L

LI

01234567894
7

e

Broadway

g0
= N
=
= 2

=3

©

Ik I mmn

oparstuwywxyzOdl

i

abcdefgh

B e

STITCH CHART

ORDINARY SEWING

03 04 05 06

01 ?2
i
o

—4

o
e
=
@
-
pssy

1
™
<
o}
for]
o
s
o
™~
o
jisd
o
0
8\
<
o
[+2]
(Y]
-
N
o
o
[o})
-

=0

18

17

42 43 44 214 00

z}%gﬁ

55 56 57 214 00

L1980

"l 2

Yy

|m,©:

®
2 83 214 00

Ay ®

E

NS

8 199 200 214 00

6 207 208 209 210 211 212 213 214 00

CERS TP

108

LS

Q

o9 LS v
oS



INDEX

1/4"Seam FOOt O oo, 103
A

AJUSTKBY o 14
Angle scale on the needle plate....................... 102
APPHGUE e 100
AULO TENSION .eiiiiieee e, 7
Auto-Lock button ........occveviieiiiiiicceee. 62,67
Automatic Buttonhole .........cccveveenne. 36, 44, 45
Automatic Buttonhole Foot R ................ 41, 44-50
B

Basting ...cocveeeeeee e 97
Basting/Darning Foot P-2 ...........cc..cou...... 97,105
Blind hem ..o 32,93
Block type font ...cueeecieececee e 80
Blue tipneedle ......c.ooveeeeeiiiiieceeeeeeeee 25
Bobbin thread, remaining............ccocoeeveveeene.. 10
Bounded buttonhole ...........cccocoeeeveveieeannn.. 46-49
Broadway type font.......ccccoevviiiiiiiiieeee e 80
BUtton Sewing ......ccocceveeviieieieccc e, 98
Button sewing FOot T....cooviiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 98
Buttonhole stitch density ...........ccccovvveveeeeennn.. 42
Buttonhole width, changing ..........cc.ccooevevvvnnn.. 42
Buttonholes, variation ..............cccccvvvvveenen... 36, 37
C

Cancel key ....coveveveeeccnen, 14, 18, 28, 54, 80, 91
Changing sewing direction ..........ccccovvveeeveeenn... 15
Clasp StitCh oo, 105
Cloth GQUIAE ..o, 26
Color coNtrol ......oecveeiieeeececcceee e, 11
Combination, satin stitches and

decorative stitChes ..........coceiveeieicie e, 68
Common Set MOde .......coovvveveiiieeeeeeeeeee e 6
Corded buttonhole .........coccoeeeiveieieeeeeeee, 41
COrAiNG .evveeieeiecee et 58
Cording FOOt H ..o, 58
CUrSOr KEYS ..o 55, 61, 81
CyCle SEWING v.vevvvereeeeeeeee e 56
D

Darning ... 50
Decorative Stitches ........ccoceeeeeecvviciieeen. 60-78
Default key ................. 8,10, 12, 18, 28, 54, 60, 91
Defaults, reset all 10 .....cocvveiciiiieecceeeeeeee. 9
Delete K&y ..oooovrivriiiieccc, 55, 61, 81
Deleting programmed letters ............ccceeenennn.. 85

109

Deleting programmed pattern........cccoceeeveunnen... 71
Deleting the saved file........ccocvevivineneenn. 76, 88
Double overedge stitch ........ccceevvveceicvircene. 31
Dual sewing lights ....ccoveeviiieiceceee e, 7
E

ECOMOAE ..., 9
Editing monogram.........coeeeeoeeiiecee i 85
Editing programmed patterns .........cc.cccoveeunen... 71
Elongation KeY......oeeeuvvieceiiiceeece e 54
Elongation SeWiNg ....c..eceeeeciiciceeeeee e 57
Embroidery Set Mode ......coovvviviiieeciieeeeenn. 12
European accented letters .........c.ccocvcvvvevevnenn.n. 82
Evenness of darning stitch...........ccoovveeeveininnn. 51
EXIEKOY o, 8,10, 12
F

Feed dog, up and down .......ccceeeveeneeeeeeeee 10
File name .......cocoeeer i 75, 87
Fine adjust, length.....c.ooooeiiiiciiie e 11
Fine adjust, width ........ccocviiiiiiie e 11
Flag Mode, language selection ........c.c.ccccouu...... 12
FONTKEY i 80
Free arm length ..o, 10
Free quilting ..o.ccvvvveeeiecece e 105
French Knot......ccoovcveiicciec e, 67
G

Gathering «.ooooveeecceeeee e, 96
Guidelines, needle plate...........ooeeeeeevevevceen, 17
|

INCh/Millimeter.....cov i, 9
Individual pattern adjustment .........cccoevvvven..n. 70
Inserting a letter in program ..........ccooveveeevevenn.. 85
K

Key Position Adjustment ..........ccocovveveveveeeeeeennn. 9
KNit SHECH .ot 31
L

Length, stitch .....cccooceveiee, 19
Letter SIZe KeY oo 81
Locking StItCh ..cccceeriiec e 64
M

Manual tacking .......ccceeeemvereveeeie e 99



Memory check Key ... 55, 61
MIFFOF IMAQJE eveveereeerereeiriee i e e 66
MOoNOGramming ....cocvereeririrrersnreeen e 80-88
Multiple zigzag Stitch ... 31
N

Needle drop position........cceccviiiinnnines 18, 19, o1
Needle drop position, blind hem.................. 33, 93
Needle plate guidelines ... 17
Needle Up/Down Key ......cooeevvnnnenn. 14, 54, 60, 91
Needle, seleCting ....cococeevveiieiiiin i 25
NUMBEE KEY et 83
0]

OKKEY ooevvriircreniiieies 14, 18, 28, 54, 60, 80, 91
Opening a saved file ... 76, 88
OVercasting ..oeeeeceeeeennere i 30, 31
Overcasting FOOT M ..o 92
Overcasting, with cloth guide ... 27
Overedge SttCh ..o 92
Overlock SHIECH v 31
P

Page KeYS...o.covvieriiiiirineiirins e 7, 55, 61
PatChWOIK ..o eeee et e e e 102
Professional MOdE ......c.occorveerriiiiinniinnniiiieneaeaeene 9
Program CheCK .......ccouviriiiimiiiiiiii 72
Program KeY ....ccocoreiiieereniieeies i 55
Programming a monogram .........ccceeeereennnneennen 84
Programming pattern combination .............. 64-69
Q

QUIRING cvveeeeee e s 104
R

Repiacing programmed pattern ............c.co.cceeee. 71
Resume MOdEe ........eurvereiiiiiiinriiine e 9
REUMN KBY weveiiiieei it 91
Reverse bUutton ......coviiiieiir e, 51
S

Satin Stitch FOOt F ..o 44,100, 105
Satin SHIChES .ovceiir e, 54-58
Save file KEY ..uuvreeeeieeirciiieiinee 55, 61, 81
Saving file .. 74, 86
Screen Contrast ..o s 7
Script type font ..o 80

110

SQAMING ©erveeeeeniieeenie it e s N
SECUNNG SEAM .veiiviiirieeireiee e 16
Sensor buttonhole ... 36, 38
Sewing Application ..o 90-105
Sewing lightS oo 7
SHell TUCK ..o 34
SoUNA COMIOL .. risssrarrersesresae e 7
Straight StitCh ..cocvvieiie 15, 91
Symbols, Monogramming ......ccceeernreroncanerens 80
T

TACKING cevvveeeerrieririrreee et 52,99
Thread tension .....ccccccvvivnieenieennnn. 20, 54, 60, 91
Thread tension KEY ... 80
Thread, selecting .....ccovveirviiiiinee e 25
TriCOt SHECH e 31
Twin needle SEWING ..o vceieirviee e 77
U

UNAO KBY weevereerree it 8, 10, 12
Upper/Lower case K8Y .....cocvvoianernnnnaniiinnnnen 81
Utility SttCh e 14
Vv

Vertical mirror KeY .ooveevveeverviiiiiniii, 55, 61
w

Walking fOOt .oooeviiicciiiirie s 104
Welted buttonhole ..., 46-49
z

ZigZag SEWING ...cccovrieirirreeenirne e 28
Zigzag stitch length ... 28, 54, 60
Zigzag stitch width ... 28, 54, 60
Zipper FOOLE oo 21
ZiPPEr SEWING .oiveviieiiireeeesineree e 21-24, 95



,}1:%
e

ing

Advanced Sewi

Book 2

2)

oo1 (E

&
0
o0

850

janan

in

T
a
-

Tr

Pri





